(§ 2, Ord. 698-NS, eff. March 18, 2003) 

2-5.11 Open market purchases. 

Purchases of supplies, equipment, contractual services and sales of personal property in the amount of more 

than Five Thousand and no/100ths ($5,000.00) Dollars but less than Fifteen Thousand and no/100ths ($15,000.00) 

Dollars, other than public works contracts may be made by the Purchasing Agent in the open market, without 

observing the procedures prescribed in Section 2-5.12. 

(a)   Minimum Number of Quotations. Open market purchases shall, whenever possible, be based on at least

[...]

The Purchasing Agent shall keep a record of all open market quotes and the same 

shall be open to public inspection. 

(§ 2, Ord. 698-NS, eff. March 18, 2003) 

2-5.12 Formal bid procedures. 

Purchases of supplies and equipment and the sale of City property in the amount of Fifteen Thousand and 

no/100ths ($15,000.00) Dollars or more shall be by formal bid procedure. 

(a)   Notices Inviting Bids. Notices inviting bids shall include a general description of the article to be 

purchased or sold, state where the blank bid forms and specifications may be secured, and the time and place for

[...]

possible service to the City for the best value. When the City Council or City Manager finds that a service lends 

itself to written standard specifications, bidding for these services shall be conducted pursuant to Sections 2-5.12, 

2-5.13 or 2-5.14. When value of any service shall be twenty-five thousand ($25,000.00) dollars or more, the 

contract or purchase order shall not be executed unless approved by the City Council. 

(§ 2, Ord. 698-NS, eff. March 18, 2003) 

2-5.20 Severability. 

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of the ordinance codified in this chapter is for